be lawful for the said David Brown to give prescriptions prescribing any substance for the time being falling within Part I of the Schedule to the Dangerous Drugs Act 1965.

P. BEEDLE, Assistant Secretary.

Home Office, London S.W.1.

12th June 1969.

SOUTH OF SCOTLAND ELECTRICITY BOARD ELECTRIC LIGHTING ACT, 1909

The Electricity (Publication of Applications) (Scotland) Regulations, 1958

IN pursuance of Section 2 of the Electric Lighting Act, 1909, as amended by the Electricity Act, 1947, the Electricity Reorganisation (Scotland) Act, 1954, and the Electricity Act, 1957, and of the above Regulations, Notice Is Hereby Given that the South of Scotland Electricity Board, constituted under the Electricity (Scotland) Acts, 1943 to 1954, have made Application to the Secretary of State for Scotland for his Consent under the said Section 2 to the construction of an oil-fired Generating Station to be known as Inverkip Power Station on a site of approximately 170 acres near Inverkip in the County of Renfrew.

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (SCOTLAND) ACT, 1947

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF DUNDEE

City and Royal Burgh of Dundee Development Plan, 1956

AMENDMENT No. 4 OF 1968—DUNCAN OF JORDANSTONE COLLEGE OF ART EXTENSION

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that on the 25th day of April 1969 the Secretary of State amended the above Development Plan.

A certified copy of the Development Plan, as amended by the Secretary of State, has been deposited at the Office of the City Engineer and Town Planning Officer, 14 City Square, Dundee, and is available for inspection there by the public free of charge between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. Monday to Friday inclusive.

The amendment of the Development Plan becomes operative as from the 18th of June 1969, but if any person aggrieved by the amendment desires to question the validity thereof, or of any provision contained therein, on the ground that it is not within the powers of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act, 1947, or on the ground that any requirement of that Act or any regulation made thereunder has not been complied with in relation to the making of the amendment, he may, within six weeks from the 18th day of June 1969, make an application to the Court of Session.

A map showing the extent of the site and a copy of the Board's Application have been deposited within the County Library at Inverkip and will be available for public inspection there without payment of fee between the hours of 3 p.m. to 5 p.m. and 6 p.m. to 8 p.m. on Mondays, Wednesdays and Fridays.

Any objection to the above Application must be made in writing and addressed to the Secretary of State for Scotland, St. Andrew's House, Edinburgh 1 on or before the 30th day of June 1969, and should state the grounds on which it is made.

Dated this 6th day of June 1969.

D. L. MCDONALD, Secretary.

South of Scotland Electricity Board,

Cathcast House, Inverlair Avenue, Glasgow S.4.

Dated this 13th day of June 1969.

GORDON S. WATSON, Clerk to the Local Planning Authority.

City Chambers, Dundee.

STATEMENT showing the QUANTITIES SOLD and AVERAGE PRICES of BRITISH CORN per cwt, of 112 Imperial lb. computed from the returns received by the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland in the week ended 14th June 1969 pursuant to the Corn Returns Act 1882, the Corn Sales Act, 1921, the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1943 and the Agriculture (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1954.

NORTH OF SCOTLAND HYDRO-ELECTRIC BOARD

Annual Report and Statement of Accounts

NOTICE Is Hereby Given that the Statement of Accounts and Report of the Board for the year ended 31st March 1969, have been prepared in accordance with Sections 15 and 23 of the Hydro-Electric Development (Scotland) Act, 1943.

Copies of the Statement of Accounts and Report may be inspected at any of the Offices of the Board and copies may be purchased from Her Majesty's Stationery Office or from any of the Offices of the Board, price 8/- per copy (postage 8d. extra).

BRITISH CORN	Quantity Sold	Average Price per cwt.
WHEAT BARLEY OATS	cwt. 12,458 34,258 1,835	s. d. 23 3 22 5 22 8

NOTE.—The above statement is based on returns received from 23 prescribed towns in Scotland in the week ended 14th June 1969. The prices represent the average for all sales returned at these towns and include transactions between growers and merchants and transactions between merchants during the week ended 7th June 1969.

For the North of Scotland Hydro-Electric Board, H. W. SIMPSON, Secretary.

16 Rothesay Terrace, Edinburgh 3.

11th June 1969.

HARBOURS ACT 1964

THE DUNDEE HARBOUR REVISION ORDER 1969

NOTICE is hereby given that the Dundee Harbour Revision Order, 1969 was made by the Minister of Transport on the 6th June 1969.

The Order being subject to special parliamentary procedure will become operative as provided by the Statutory Orders (Special Procedure) Acts 1945 and 1965.

Copies of the Order have been deposited at the Ministry of Transport, (Room 12/20), St. Christopher House, Southwark Street, London S.E.1 and at the office of the Dundee Harbour Trustees, Harbour Chambers, Dock Street, Dundee, and may be seen there at all reasonable hours.

Dated this 13th day of June 1969.

REES & FRERES, 8 Barton Street, Westminster S.W.1. Parliamentary Agents.

T. M. THOMSON.

Department of Agriculture and Fisheries for Scotland, Chesser House, Gorgie Road, Edinburgh EH11 3AW

CAITHNESS COUNTY COUNCIL

Proposed Special Scavenging and Drainage Districts at Glengolly

NOTICE Is Hereby Given in accordance with the terms of Section 147(2) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act, 1947, that the County Council of the County of Caithness propose to form an area at Glengolly in the Parish of Thurso into Special Scavenging and Drainage Districts. The full terms of the proposal may be inspected in the Office of the County Clerk, County Offices, Wick, during public office hours from 17th June 1969, to 9th July 1969, both dates inclusive.

The proposal will be considered by the County Council at a Meeting to be held in the Town Hall, Wick, on Thursday, 10th July 1969, commencing at 10.30 a.m.

R. H. STEVENSON, County Clerk.

County Offices, Wick. 12th June 1969.